## City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 130096 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: LAPSED

File created: 2/7/2013 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action:

Title: Confirming the appointment of Rev. C. Kevin Gillespie, S.J., Ph.D., as a member of the Board of

Ethics, to serve in the term ending November 16, 2014.

**Sponsors:** Council President Clarke, Councilmember Jones

Indexes: BOARD OF ETHICS

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 13009600.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
2/7/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced and Referred	Pass	

Confirming the appointment of Rev. C. Kevin Gillespie, S.J., Ph.D., as a member of the Board of Ethics, to serve in the term ending November 16, 2014.

WHEREAS, Mayor Michael A. Nutter appointed and Council confirmed William H. Brown III as a member of the Philadelphia Board of Ethics, to serve in the remaining portion of a five-year term to end November 16, 2014.

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown has resigned his position on the Board of Ethics, creating a vacancy; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-806(c) ("Vacancies") of the Home Rule Charter provides that vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired portion of the term of the member succeeded; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Michael A. Nutter has nominated Rev. C. Kevin Gillespie, S.J., Ph.D., for appointment as a member of the Philadelphia Board of Ethics, to serve in the unexpired portion of the vacant term; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-806 of the Charter requires the advice and consent of a majority of all members of the Council for the appointment of members of the Board of Ethics; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That Council hereby consents to and confirms the appointment of Rev. C. Kevin Gillespie, S.J., Ph.D., as a member of the Board of Ethics, to serve in the term ending November 16, 2014.